Public Document Pack
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
DATE:

TUESDAY, 11 AUGUST 2020
1.00 PM

VENUE:

VIRTUAL - TEAMS MEETING
Members

Conservative
Melanie Barrett
James Caston
Mary McLaren
Dave Muller (Co-Chair)

Independent
Alastair McCraw
Liberal Democrat
Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair)
Mike Norris

Green Party
Oliver Amorowson
Robert Lindsey
John Matthissen

AGENDA
PART 1
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT
Page(s)
1

SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted.

2

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to
be considered at this meeting.

3

JAC/19/22 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON 27TH JULY 2020
To Follow

4

TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME

5

QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules.

6

QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on
Page 1

any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules.
7

JAC/19/23 SIGNIFICANT RISK REGISTER REPORT AND RISK
MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY

5 - 28

Report from Corporate Manager – Internal Audit
8

JAC/19/24 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN FOR 2019/20

29 - 66

Report from Corporate Manager – Financial Services
9

JAC/19/25 CONSULATION ON THE NEW MODEL CODE OF
CONDUCT

67 - 106

Report from the Monitoring Officer
10

JAC/19/26 FORWARD PLAN

107 - 110

Report by the Corporate Manager – Democratic Services attached.

Page 2

Introduction to Public Meetings
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open G
[...]
nected will not be able to vote on the matter
under discussion as they would not have heard all the facts.
Confidential items:
1. The Public and Press may be Excluded from the meeting by resolution in
accordance with normal procedural rules. The Governance Officer will ensure that
any members of the public and press are disconnected from the meeting.

Page 4

Agenda Item 7
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL
TO:

Joint Audit and Standards
Committee

REPORT NUMBER:

OFFICER:

Corporate Manager –
Internal Audit and Data
Protection

DATE OF MEETING: 11 August 2020

JAC/19/23

SIGNIFICANT RISK REGISTER REPORT AND RISK MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

This report details the Significant Risks as of July 2020 and the work undertaken
around risk management processes since April 2019.

1.2

Risk management as an activity must accomplish the following tasks: identify
concerns; identify risks and risk owners; evaluate the risks as to likelihood and
consequences; assess the options for accommodating the risk and prioritise the risk
management efforts.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

That the contents of this report, supported by Appendix A and B, be noted.
REASON FOR DECISION

To provide assurances that risk management processes in place are robust and effective
3.

KEY INFORMATION

3.1

Both Councils are committed to adopting good practice in its management of risk to
ensure retained risk is of an acceptable and tolerable level in order to maximise
opportunities and demonstrate it has made full consideration of the implications of
risk to the delivery and achievement of outcomes.

3.2

The Councils are clear that the responsibility for managing risk belongs to everyone
and that there needs to be an appropriate level of understanding of the nature of risk
by all stakeholders.

3.3

The Councils consider and counter risk across a broad range of areas supported by
an approved Risk Management Strategy. As part of good governance, the Councils
manage and maintain a register of its Significant risks which are linked to the
Councils’ priorities and regularly reviewed by the Senior Leadership Team and
regularly reported to both Cabinets and annually to this Committee.

3.4

This report provides Members with details of the Significant Risks as of July 2020
(see Appendix A) and the work undertaken around risk management processes since
April 2019.

3.5

There are currently 18 risks on the register, of which risks 11 and 15 have been
separated to reflect the different levels of risk scoring between the two Councils. In
1
Page 5

summary, 10 risks have been scored as Medium; 5 have been scored as High; and
5 have been scored as Very High.
Key:

Impact / Consequence

3.6

Low score
(1-3)

Medium score
(4-6)

High score
(8-9)

V. High score
(12-16)

All Significant Risks have been plotted on the risk matrix below to provide an overview of
levels of risks currently facing the Councils.

Disaster

4

Bad/Serious

3

Noticeable
/Minor

2

Minimal

1

15 (MSDC)

11 (MSDC),
15 (BDC)
1, 2, 3, 4, 5,
6, 8, 10, 14

1

2

Highly
Unlikely

Unlikely

11 (BDC), 13,
16, 17,18

7, 9, 12

3

Probable

4
Highly
Probable

Probability / Likelihood

3.7

The risk register has been enhanced to now include Target Scores. These scores are
based on the successful completion of actions in the ‘Further Actions/Comments’
column as seen in Appendix A.

3.8

The Significant Risk Register was recently reviewed with consideration being given
to de-escalating a number of risks to operational registers where they will be
monitored at Corporate Manager level. This will be an ongoing exercise and should
reduce the number of risks on the Significant Register to a more manageable and
meaningful number.

3.9

Below are details of those risks deemed to be ‘top risks’ facing the Councils at this
point in time. These risks may not be the highest scored risks on the register but are
those that are considered to be priority by members of Senior Leadership Team.
[...]
management and governance arrangements for
Treasury Management activity under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury
Management (“the Code”). It provides Members with a comprehensive assessment
of activities for the financial year 2019/20.

1.2

The report specifically sets out the performance of the treasury management function,
the effects of the decisions taken, and the transactions executed in the past year and
any circumstances of non-compliance with the Councils’ treasury management policy
statement and treasury management practices.

1.3

The report also includes performance on Prudential Indicators which were set in the
2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy (shown in Appendix E).

1.4

The figures contained in this report are subject to the external auditor’s review which
should be concluded by the end of December.

2.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1

This report fulfils the Councils’ legal obligations to have regard to the Code and there
are no options to consider.

3.

RECOMMENDATION TO BOTH COUNCILS

3.1

That the Treasury Management activity for the year 2019/20 be noted. Further, that
it be noted that performance was in line with the Prudential Indicators set for 2019/20.
RECOMMENDATION TO BABERGH COUNCIL

3.2

That it be noted that Babergh District Council treasury management activity for
2019/20 was in accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy, and
that the Council has complied with all the Treasury Management Indicators for this
period.

Page 29

RECOMMENDATION TO MID SUFFOLK COUNCIL
3.3

That it be noted that Mid Suffolk District Council treasury management activity for
2018/19 was in accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy, and
that, except for one occasion when the Council exceeded its daily bank account limit
with Lloyds by £129k, as mentioned in Appendix C, paragraph 4.6, the Council has
complied with all the Treasury Management Indicators for this period.
REASON FOR DECISION
It is a requirement of the Code of Practice 
[...]
 culminating in pretty much the entire lockdown of the UK.

Page 30

4.7

•

Investment of surplus funds - As market conditions, credit ratings and Bank
ring fencing have changed during the year, institutions that the Councils invest
with and the period of the investments have been reviewed.

•

Credit risk scores were within the benchmark A- credit ratings.

•

Babergh’s short-term debt increased by £9.5m offset by a reduction in longterm debt of £1m, to take advantage of lower rates after the PWLB rates were
increased. This was for the £4.1m of approved investment in the non-treasury
investments of CIFCO Ltd, the purchase of various HRA new build properties
totalling £3.4m and for general cashflow purposes.

•

Mid Suffolk’s short-term debt increased by £6.4m, offset by the repayment of
£1.3m long term borrowing to take advantage of lower rates after the PWLB
rates were increased. The increase in debt was mainly due to the £4.1m of
approved investment in the non-treasury investments of CIFCO Ltd. and
£4.7m in Gateway 14 Ltd.

Specific highlights relating to 2019/20 activity are provided below:
Area/Activity
Long Term Borrowing –
average interest rate
Credit Risk Scores during
the year (value weighted
average)
Compliance with
Prudential Indicators

Babergh

Mid Suffolk Comments

2.82%

3.07%

4.61 – 5.28

4.79 – 5.16

✓

✓

All at fixed rates
Both within the score for
the approved A- credit
rating for investment
counterparties
See Appendix E

4.8

The Section 151 Officer can report that, except for one occasion when Mid Suffolk
exceeded its daily bank account limit with Lloyds by £129k, as mentioned in Appendix
C, paragraph 4.6, all treasury management activities undertaken complied fully with
the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Councils’ approved Treasury Management
Strategy.

5.

LINKS TO JOINT CORPORATE PLAN

5.1

Ensuring that the Councils have the resources available underpins the ability to
achieve the priorities set out in the Joint Corporate Plan.

6.

FINAN
[...]
c investment limits is demonstrated in Table 10 as follows.
Babergh
Any single organisation, except the UK Central Government
Any group of organisations under the same ownership
Any group of pooled funds under the same management
Negotiable instruments held in a broker’s nominee account
Foreign countries
Registered Providers
Unsecured investments with Building Societies
Loans to unrated corporates
Money Market Funds
Mid Suffolk
Any single organisation, except the UK Central Government
Any group of organisations under the same ownership
Any group of pooled funds under the same management
Negotiable instruments held in a broker’s nominee account
Foreign countries
Registered Providers
Unsecured investments with Building Societies
Loans to unrated corporates
Money Market Funds

2019/20
Maximum
£m
1.886
0.000
5.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.430
2.000

31.3.20
Actual
£m
1.375
0.000
5.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.214
2.000

2019/20
Limit
£m
2.000
1.000
5.000
10.000
2.000
5.000
2.000
1.000
2.000

2019/20
Maximum
£m
2.129
0.000
5.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.423
2.000

31.3.20
Actual
£m
0.948
0.000
5.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.215
2.000

2019/20
Limit
£m
2.000
1.000
5.000
10.000
2.000
5.000
2.000
1.000
2.000

Complied
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓

Complied
x
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓
✓

4.6. It should be noted that both Council’s treasury management activity for 2019/20 was
in accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy, and that, except
for one day when Mid Suffolk exceeded its daily bank account limit with Lloyds by
£129k, both Councils have complied with all the Treasury Management Indicators for
this period. This was due to the timing of a large value CIL payment being received
too late in the banking day to be invested, causing the limit to be exceeded.

Page 53

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix D
1. Treasury Management Indicators
1.1.

The Councils measure and manage their exposure to treasury management risks
using the following indicators:

1.2.

Security:
[...]
d by tenants’ rents.
Investec Diversified Income Fund (UK) – a pooled fund.
London Interbank Bid Rate. The interest rate at which banks bid to take
short-term deposits from other banks in the London interbank market.
Lender’s Option Borrower’s Option. This is a loan where the lender has
certain dates when they can increase the interest rate payable and, if they
do, the Council has the option of accepting the new rate or repaying the
loan.
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government. This is a
ministerial department.
Monetary Policy Committee. A committee of the Bank of England which
decides the Bank of England’s Base Rate and other aspects of the
Government’s Monetary Policy.
Minimum Revenue Provision. Local authorities are required to make a
prudent provision for debt redemption on General Fund borrowing
Public Works Loan Board - offers loans to local authorities below market
rates.
UBS Multi Asset Income Fund (UK) – a pooled fund.

Page 65

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL
TO:

Joint Audit and Standards
Committee

REPORT NUMBER:

FROM:

Monitoring Officer

DATE OF MEETING: 11 August 2020

OFFICER:

Emily Yule – Assistant
Director for Law &
Governance and Monitoring
Officer

JAC/19/25

RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION ON THE LGA DRAFT MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT

1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

The purpose of this report is to gain the Joint Audit and Standards Committee’s
approval of the Councils’ response to the consultation on the LGA Draft Model Code
of Conduct for Members. The Committee has delegated authority from Full Council
to deal with matters relating to the Code of Conduct, except for the adoption of a
Code of Conduct which is reserved to Full Council and the undertaking of hearings
for Code of Conduct Complaints which is delegated to the Joint Standards Board.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

That the draft consultation response be considered and amended as required by the
committee, and

2.2

That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to submit the agreed consultation response
on behalf of Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils.

3.

KEY INFORMATION

3.1

The Localism Act 2011 required all local authorities to adopt a new Code of Conduct
for Members, or update their existing one, to ensure that the code complied with and
promoted the Seven Principles of Public Life or ‘Nolan Principles’ and adequately
addressed the declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests. The Nolan
Principles are:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

3.2

Selflessness;
Integrity;
Objectivity
Accountability
Openness
Honesty
Leadership

Local authorities could choose to adopt a model code of conduct produced by the
LGA or their own local code of conduct. In 2012 Babergh and Mid Suffolk District

Page 67

Councils resolved to adopt the Suffolk Local Code of Conduct1. This Code of Conduct
has been adopted by all Suffolk Councils including Town and Parish Councils. District
Monitoring Officers also have responsibility for dealing with conduct matters in Town
and Parish Councils, therefore having a county-wide Code of Conduct is highly
advantageous as the same scheme is applied across the board.
3.3

On 30 January 2019 the Committee on Standards in Public Life published its report
“Local Government Ethical Standards”. One of the key recommendations from the
report was that “the Local Government Association should create an updated model
code of conduct, in consultation with representative bodies of councillors and officers
of all tiers of local government”. Hence the LGA has produced a draft new Model
Code Of Conduct (appendix A) in partnership with key stakeholders which has been
published for consultation from 8 June to 17 August 2020.

3.4

The Committee on Standards in Public Life also made further recommendations
which are relevant to the drafting of the new model code, notably:
•
•
•

•

•
•
•

That Councillors should be presumed to be acting in an official capacity in their
public conduct, including on social media,
That the register of gifts and hospitality threshold be in increased to £50 for a
single item and that multiple items totalling £100 or more from a single source
should be declared,
That a councillor must not participate in a discussion or vote in a matter to be
considered at a meeting if they have any interest, whether registered or not,
“if a member of the public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would
reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is likely to prejudice your
consideration or decision-making in relation to that matter”,
That Local Authorities should be able to suspend Councillors, and withhold the
payment of allowances, for up to 6 months but only where the Independent
Person and the Monitoring Officer are both in agreement that this is an
appropriate sanction,
That Councillors who have been suspended should be able to appeal to the
Local Government Ombudsman,
That the Localism Act 2011 be amended to state that Town and Parish
Councils must adopt the Code of Conduct of their Principal Authority or the
Model Code,
That the criminal offences relating to disclosable pecuniary interests should be
abolished.

3.5

The LGA draft Model Code of Conduct has been developed in consultation with the
sector and the LGA has committed to undertake an annual review of the Model Code
to ensure it continues to be fit for purpose, particularly with respect to advances in
technology, social media and any relevant changes in legislation. The amendments
to the Code proposed by the LGA are restricted to those which can be made without
changes to the current legislation.

3.6

The LGA is inviting Councils, individual Councillors and Monitoring Officers to
respond to a consultation on the draft new model code. A copy of the consultation
questions is attached at appendix B. The Monitoring Officer has prepared a proposed
response to the consultation (appendix C) for consideration, amendment and
approval by the Joint Audit and Standards Committee which will then be submitted

1

Babergh District Council on 19 June 2012, Mid Suffolk District Council on 21 June 2012

Page 68

as the Councils’ formal response to the consultation. This will not prevent any
Councillor submitting an individual response in a personal capacity.
3.7

Once the Model Code has been agreed and published by the LGA the Councils will
need to consider whether to adopt the Model Code in its entirety or a Local Code of
Conduct which fulfils the key requirements. It would be desirable to continue to have
a Suffolk-wide Code of Conduct to provide consistency across the County and
throughout the tiers of Local Government. Training will be provided to all Councillors
on any amendments to the adopted Code of Conduct.

4.

LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN

4.1

There are no specific links to the corporate plan, however the Member Code of
Conduct is a key part of the Councils’ governance arrangements.

5.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1

There are no financial impacts to the Councils by responding to this consultation.

6.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1

There are no legal implications of the Councils responding to this consultation.

7.

RISK MANAGEMENT

7.1

Key risks are set out below:
Risk Description

Likelihood

The Councils miss Low
the opportunity to
contribute to the
development of a
new model Code
of Conduct for
Members

Impact

Mitigation
Measures

Low

The Joint Audit
Standards
Committee
is
asked to agree a
consultation
response.

8.

CONSULTATIONS

8.1

This report has been prepared in consultation with the Cabinet Members for Law &
Governance, the Deputy Monitoring Officers and the Independent Persons appointed
for the purpose of considering Code of Conduct complaints.

9.

EQUALITY ANALYSIS

9.1

An Equality Impact Assessment is not required for the purpose of responding to the
consultation. However, a full Equality Impact Assessment will be required if the
Councils choose to adopt a new model Code of Conduct.

10.

ENVIRONMENTAL IM
[...]
nt the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s
recommendations on suspensions. This could have been an effective sanction in
demonstrating that the complaints process has weight, provided that the safeguards
were in place to ensure its appropriate use.
The proposed code does not provide enough protection for Councillors from persistent
and vexatious complaints. Monitoring Officers receive large volumes of complaints
and often the process is misused by complainants – often attempting to use the
conduct route when other complaints processes have failed and making complaints
that are about process or service standards rather than conduct. Local authorities
currently have to use local policies and procedures to deal with persistent and
vexatious complainants but would have greater authority to reject frivolous complaints
if there was provision in the model code.

Page 106

Agenda Item 10
BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS
TO:

Joint Audit and Standards
Committee

REPORT NUMBER:

FROM: Corporate Manager –
Democratic Services

JAC/19/26

DATE OF MEETING: 11th August 2020

JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN

Date of Committee – 11 August 2020
Topic

Purpose

Lead Officer

End of Year Risk Position
Statement

For comment and agreement

Corporate Manager –
Internal Audit

Treasury Management
Outturn for 2019/20

To note and make
Recommendations to both full
Councils

Corporate Manager –
Financial Services

Consultation on the New
Model Code of Conduct

To agree a response to the
consultation on the new Model
Code of Conduct

Monitoring Officer

Date of Committee – 28 September 2020
Topic

Purpose

Lead Officer

Constitutional Update

To agree any Constitutional
amendments as reported by
the Monitoring Officer

Monitoring Officer

Complaints Monitoring report

To note

Monitoring Officer

Date of Committee – 30 November 2020
Topic

Purpose

Lead Officer

Treasury Management Half
Year Report 2020/21

To note and make
Recommendations to both full
Councils



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
Virtual - Teams Meeting on Tuesday, 11 August 2020 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Bryn Hurren (Chair) 

 
 
Councillors: Lavinia Hadingham (As Sub) Robert Lindsay 
 John Matthissen Alastair McCraw 
 Mary McLaren Dave Muller (Co-Chair) 
 
In attendance: 
 
Guest(s): 
 

 

Officers: John Snell, Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
Melissa Evan, Corporate Manager – Finance and Commissioning and 
Procurement 
Sue Palmer, Senior Financial Services Officer  
Emily Yule, Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor(s) Mike Norris, James Caston 
 
34 SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 

 
 34.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Mike Norris and Councillor James 

Caston. 
 
34.2 Councillor Lavinia Hadingham substituted for Councillor James Caston. 
 

35 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 35.1 There were no declarations of interest declared. 
 

36 JAC/19/22  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27TH 
JULY 2020 
 

 36.1 A draft version of the minutes of the meeting held of 27 July 2020 were being 
prepared and would be presented to the Committee at the next meeting. 

 
37 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 37.1 There were no petitions received. 
 



 

38 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 38.1 None received. 
 

39 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 39.1 None received. 
 

40 JAC/19/23 SIGNIFICANT RISK REGISTER REPORT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
ACTIVITY 
 

 40.1 The Corporate Manager for Internal Audit introduced report JAC/19/23 which 
detailed the Councils’ significant risks, and the work undertaken around risk 
management processes since April 2019. Members were advised that the 
report would usually be an annual report covering the period up to April 2020 
however the information had been updated to include the period up to July 
2020. 

 
40.2 The Corporate Manager for Internal Audit provided Members with an overview 

of the process undertaken with regard to the Significant Risk Register which 
currently contained 18 risks, and the work the Internal Audit team undertake 

 
40.3 Members were advised that plans were being worked upon to integrate 

Performance, Risk and Finance reports together to be presented to Cabinet 
on a quarterly basis. 

 
40.4 In response to a question from Councillor Hurren, the Corporate Manager for 

Internal Audit provided an explanation with regards to how the different types 
of risks are rated. 

 
40.5 Councillor Hadingham queried whether the higher rated risks in the report 

related to the current Covid-19 pandemic and it was confirmed this was the 
case. 

 
40.6 Following a question from Councillor Lindsay, the Corporate Manager for 

Finance and Commissioning and Procurement provided assurance that the 
Companies the Councils invest in are proactive with regards to environment 
and social governance.  

 
40.7 In response to a query from Councillor Matthissen regarding the Operational 

Risk Registers, the Corporate Manager for Internal Audit confirmed that 
information regarding these risks was available on Connect. 

 
40.8 Councillor McCraw raised a question about how the Councils’ approach to 

risk management could be characterised. The Corporate Manager for Internal 
Audit confirmed that there was a greater understanding of risk management 
within the Authorities and that the approach taken was more proactive than 
previously. 

 
40.9 Councillor McLaren commented on the recent changes to the way staff work 



 

and asked whether a risk associated with working at home was being 
considered. The Corporate Manager confirmed that this would be looked into. 

 
40.10 The Monitoring Officer provided details of the actions taken with regard to 

Health and Safety of staff throughout the Covid-19 pandemic and the 
processes in place to provide support. 

 
40.11 Councillor Matthissen raised a query regarding the specific risks regarding the 

Joint Local Plan.  The Monitoring Officer suggested taking Councillor 
Matthiessen’s comments to the Assistant Director for Sustainable 
communities for further him to provide a reply. 

 
40.12 Councillor Hurren commented that not meeting the carbon targets were a 

massive political risk.  The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit provided 
assurance that this particular risk was being taken very seriously and was on 
the Internal Audit plan for the current year. 

 
40.13 Councillor Lindsey commented that the original motion was for carbon 

emissions across the whole of Suffolk and the wording of the risk seemed to 
concentrate on the Council’s emissions and also raised a question regarding 
Risk 15 – new way of delivering services.  The Corporate Manager – Internal 
Audit replied that he would raise the comment regarding carbon emissions 
with the relevant assistant director.  The Monitoring Officer gave further 
details regarding risk 15. 

 
40.14 Councillor Matthissen raised queries regarding the risks involving Gateway 14 

and CIFCO.  The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit stated that he would 
raise these with Emily Atack the Assistant Director – Assets and Investments 
with a view of updating the risks and mitigations. 

 
40.15 The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Muller and Seconded by 

Councillor Hadingham.  By Unanimous Vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) That the contents of report JAC/19/23, supported by Appendix A and B, 

be noted. 
 
   
 
 
 
 

41 JAC/19/24 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN FOR 2019/20 
 

  
41.1 The Senior Financial Services Officer, Sue Palmer introduced paper 

JAC/19/24 which provides details of the performance, effects of decisions 
taken and confirms compliance with the Council’s treasury management 
policy.   



 

 
41.2 Members were advised of some key facts contained within the reports which 

included that each council had reduced its short term debt, Mid Suffolk had 
lent a further £4.9m to Gateway 14, both council’s made a further investment 
of £2m each in Investec Diversified Income fund, Investments in Funding 
Circle had reduced and both council’s were compliant with the upper limits for 
interest rates exposure. 

 
41.3  Members were also advised of a couple of errors contained in the report.  

These were in Appendix C, Paragraph 2.1.8, Table 6.4.  In Babergh’s table 
the Average rate of return should be 4.65% not 6.20% and In Mid Suffolk’s 
table Both the Interest Received amounts should be £0.31m. 

 
41.4 Councillor Lindsey enquired what assets were being invested in.  The Senior 

Financial Services Officer listed the funds and what assets they invested in. 
 
41.5 Councillor Matthissen asked where in the treasury management report are the 

CIFCO investments shown.  The Senior Financial Services Officer replied that 
this information could be found within appendix c, paragraphs 2.5 to 2.11 of 
the report. 

 
41.6 Councillor Hurren asked for a comment on the Borehamgate Centre.  The 

Corporate Manager – Finance and Commissioning and Procurement stated 
that an update would be provided within the Q1 general fund performance 
report. 

 
41.7  The recommendations for Mid Suffolk Council in 3.1 and 3.3 were proposed 

by Councillor Muller and Seconded by Councillor Hadingham. By Unanimous 
vote. 

 
It was RESOLVED :- 
 
(1) That the Treasury Management activity for the year 2019/20 be noted. 

Further, that it be noted that performance was in line with the Prudential 
Indicators set for 2019/20 
 

(2) That it be noted that Mid Suffolk District Council treasury management 
activity for2018/19 was in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and that, except for one occasion when the 
Council exceeded its daily bank account limit with Lloyds by £129k, as 
mentioned in Appendix C, paragraph 4.6, the Council has complied with 
all the Treasury Management Indicators for this period 

 
41.8  The recommendations for Babergh Council in 3.1 and 3.2 were proposed by 

Councillor Hurren and Seconded by Councillor McCraw. By unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) That the Treasury Management activity for the year 2019/20 be noted. 

Further, that it be noted that performance was in line with the Prudential 



 

Indicators set for 2019/20. 
 

(2) That it be noted that Babergh District Council treasury management 
activity for2019/20 was in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and that the Council has complied with all the 
Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 

 
 
 

42 JAC/19/25 CONSULATION ON THE NEW MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

 42.1 The Monitoring Officer introduced paper JAC/19/25 and stated that the LGA’s 
proposals to amend the model code of conduct were limited to changes that 
could be implemented within the existing legislations and once the new model 
code is published it would be a full council decision whether to adopt the new 
code as its own local code of conduct.   

 
42.2 The Monitoring Officer also stated that it was the intention to continue to have 

a Suffolk wide local code of conduct which could be adopted by the County, 
District, Borough, Town and Parish councils across Suffolk. 

 
42.3 Councillor Hurren enquired if all councils would have to vote to adopt a 

Suffolk wide code.  The Monitoring Officer replied that each council were 
responding individually to the consultation. 

 
42.4 Councillor Hurren asked for explanation regarding the statement in paragraph 

3.4 of the report that all criminal offences relating to disclosable pecuniary 
interests should be abolished.  The Monitoring Officer commented that if the 
criminal element of not declaring a pecuniary interest was removed it would 
fall under the Monitoring Officer to investigate the complaint. 

 
42.5 Councillor Lindsey stated that the bringing the council into disrepute clause 

was not specific enough and he would prefer to see that clause dropped.   
 
42.6 Councillor Matthissen agreed and also agreed that allowing the Monitoring 

Officer to investigate non disclosure of pecuniary interests was preferred. 
 
42.7  Councillor McCraw raised a point of order to clarify the purpose of the report.  

The Monitoring Officer clarified that it was to gain approval of the council’s 
responses to the consultation only. 

 
42.8 Councillor McCraw stated that he agreed that the use of social media should 

be included in the code of conduct, however he did not agree with the 
response to reduce the gift and hospitality amount to zero which was agreed 
by Councillors Matthissen, Lindsey and Hurren.  The Monitoring Officer stated 
that this response would be amended. 

 
42.9 Councillor Lindsey sought support for his proposal to amend the response to 

question 8 from ‘to a small extent’ to ‘not at all’.  This was generally agreed by 
committee. 



 

   
42.10 Councillor McCraw clarified the amendments agreed and proposed the 

recommendations 2.1 and 2.2.  This was seconded by Councillor Muller.  By 
unanimous vote. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) That the draft consultation response be considered and amended as 

required by the committee, and  
 

(2) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to submit the agreed 
consultation response on behalf of Babergh and Mid Suffolk District 
Councils. 

 
43 JAC/19/26  FORWARD PLAN 

 
 43.1 The Monitoring Officer introduced paper JAC/19/26 and raised that for items 

for the meeting in September were not time bound and therefore the 
committee in September may be cancelled with the agreement of the chair. 

 
43.2  Councillor Matthissen enquired if it would be possible to see the Statement of 

Accounts sooner than November.  The Corporate Manager – Finance and 
Commissioning and Procurement stated that the statement of Accounts would 
be published on 31st August so it would not be possible to bring it to 
committee before November. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at Time Not Specified. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


